SUPPLEMENTARY ORDER PAPER,

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

Friday, the 17th Day of August, 1894.

LAND FOR SETTLEMENTS BILL.

Hon. Mr. J. McKenzie, in Committee, to move the following amendments:—

In section 5, page 3, line 6: After the word "land," to insert "which the Board has recommended should be acquired"; and before the word "owner" delete the word "such." After the word "owner" insert "of such land."

In line 19, same page: Delete word "shown," and insert "or to the effect set forth."

In line 22: Strike out all the lines after the word "Act" down to the word "purchase," in line 25.

After section 14 insert the following:—

14a. No person, body, or authority from whom the whole or any part of such sum shall be borrowed as aforesaid shall be concerned to see or inquire whether or to what extent the power hereby given has been previously exercised or is intended to be exercised; and any money borrowed under the authority of this Act shall, so far as the lender is concerned, be deemed to be within the powers conferred in that behalf, and to have been lawfully borrowed accordingly.

In section 16, line 34: After the word "account," insert "and be credited by the Treasury."